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David Schied; David E. Schied; DAVID SCHIED; DAVID E. SCHIED; DAVID E SCHIED as actual 

“CREDITOR” 

P.O. Box 321 

Spearfish, South Dakota 57783 

605-580-5121 (all calls recorded) 

 

8/23/22 (begin) – 9/12/22 (finish) 

 

ATTN: Nancy Stone and/or “NANCY STONE” AND Joel Stanley and/or “JOEL STANLEY” 

in her/his private and CORPORATE capacities along with All Others Operating In and From 

Bismark, North Dakota, from Rapid City, South Dakota, and from Somewhere in Tennessee 

CREDIT COLLECTIONS BUREAU – in FALSE CLAIM as “CREDITOR” 

P.O. Box 778 

Bismark, ND 57709 

and, 

P.O. Box 9490 

Rapid City, SD 57709 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Governor Kristi Noem – c/o Mary Beth Hollatz – marybethhollatz@gmail.com 
Eric Monson and Wade Reimers – c/o Laurie Gill, DSS SECRETARY – DSSInfo@state.sd.us 
OFFICE OF THE SOUTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL – c/o Wade Reimers and   

Robert Morris as “Special Assistant Attorney Generals” –  bobmorris@westriverlaw.com  

 

Re: 1) Ongoing REPORTS OF “NEGLECT AND ABUSE” OF A “TOTALLY AND 

PERMANENTLY DISABLED QUAD-AMPUTEE” BY “AGENTS OF THE STATE”; 2) YOUR 

ongoing billing for unauthorized CORPORATE COLLECTIONS “Accounts” too numerous to list 

herein and bearing the ALL CAPS name of “DAVID E SCHIED” in LONG TIME DISPUTE of 

debt collections in the name of MONUMENT HEALTH; 3) NOTICE OF NEW INCURRENCE OF 

DEBTS BASED ON PREVIOUS CONTRACT AND FEE SCHEDULE. 4) Allegations of 

COLLUSION to “deprive of rights under color of PROCEDURE” by Dr. Daniel Berens in allegedly 

reporting “neglect and abuse” of an adult disabled man to an unidentified “supervisor” of the DSS 

and making such report by calling the phone number for “CHILD NEGLECT AND ABUSE” and 

using his AGENTS to cover-up this dereliction and malpractice 

 

To the Above-Named Addressees in Your Corporate and Individual Capacities and as Both Agents 

and Principals Operating in Your Licensed Professional and Private Capacities and as the STATE 

OF SOUTH DAKOTA: 

 

First, I wish to reiterate the longstanding CLAIMS that I have been hold against EACH ONE of you 

(except for Dr. Daniel Berens in his private and professionals capacities as a medical doctor) under the 

FEE SCHEDULE to which ALL of YOU have repeatedly acquiesced in TACIT AGREEMENT, and for 

which these CLAIMS are currently pending in the FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT in case referenced as No. 

22-166. These are accumulated CLAIMS in the hundreds of MILLIONS going back to March 2021 and 

related to the wrongful (i.e., “criminal”) DENIAL OF “MEDICAL ASSISTANCE” (a.k.a. “MEDICAID”) 

and subsequent “2nd Tier” of CRIMINAL COVERUP by the repeated DENIAL of proper address of 

ADMINISTRATIVE “COMPLAINTS” and “OPEN RECORDS REQUESTS”. 

ATTN: Matthew Banton – Financial Counselor 

  in his private and CORPORATE capacities 

c/o SPEARFISH CLINIC – Dept. of SPEARFISH HOSPITAL 

MONUMENT HEALTH in FALSE CLAIM as “CREDITOR” 

1420 N. 10th St. 

SPEARFISH, S.D. 57783 

mbanton@monument.health  

WARNING! The actions that you undertake 

constitute perceived THREATS of a conspiracy to 

“Forced Slavery”, a criminal violation of 18 U.S.C. § 

1589 which carries a prison sentence up to 20 years! 

NOTICE TO AGENT is 

NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL 

and  

NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL 

is NOTICE TO AGENT 

ATTN: Dr. Daniel Berens 

c/o MONUMENT HEALTH  

1420 N. 10th St. 

SPEARFISH, S.D. 57783 

(by hand-delivery)  

mailto:marybethhollatz@gmail.com
mailto:DSSInfo@state.sd.us
mailto:bobmorris@westriverlaw.com
mailto:mbanton@monument.health
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As a reminder, I have already addressed many of the “PREDICATE ‘RICO’ CRIMES” with each of 

YOU with the letterhead depicted graphically below being of a prime example – to which each of 

YOU have refused to answer, and therefore, these “SECONDARY ‘RICO’ CRIMES” are now first 

being sought for RELIEF in the STATE courts after having clearly exhausted my “administrative  

remedies” with the NOEM ADMINISTRATION’s “DEEP STATE” of corruption. As a reminder, I 

am also pursuing these CLAIMS “Ex Rel” on the behalf of the Sovereign People as both STATE and 

UNITED STATES “taxpayers” as “matters of important public interest”.  

 

      
****************************** 
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Second, as you all may or may not know, in the months that has transpired since my last 

communication with MONUMENT HEALTH and CREDIT COLLECTIONS BUREAU on 

11/4/21 – WHICH REITERATED THE INCLUSION OF MY FEE STATEMENT FOR 

DEALING WITH YOUR “CIVIL” AND “CRIMINAL” ACTS against me as an elderly, poor, 

and totally and permanently disabled quad-amputee man being pressured by you to take manual 

labor action in dealing with your both personal and CORPORATE THREATS upon my 

financial and personal integrity and safety –  

 

            
– YOU have done the following: 

 

1) On or about 1/4/22, …  

 
 

… MONUMENT HEALTH and its CORPORATE “collection” AGENTS operating as CREDIT 

COLLECTIONS BUREAU sent me THREE LETTERS, each referencing separate “accounts” 

numbers of #4753823, #4754350, and #4754399 bearing MY COPYRIGHTED NAME – without 

my prior authorization – and threatening to ruin my good credit and, in turn, causing OTHER 

HARM, if I did not subscribe to the INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE of “call[ing] or 

writ[ing]”, with EACH being CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS committed by 

COERCION, constituting also DOMESTIC TERRORISM.  
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************************************** 

 
************************************** 
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2) In addition – placing the above and below in multiple separate envelopes to FORCE a known 

disabled man WITHOUT FINGERS OR STATE-PROVIDED “ADAPTIVE 

EQUIPMENT” FOR OPENING SEALED ENVELOPES to LABOR INVOLUNTARILY 

to address the COERCIVE contents of each envelope – the following ADDITIONAL THREE 

LETTERS were also mailed out on 1/4/22 by MONUMENT HEALTH and its CORPORATE 

“collection” AGENTS operating as CREDIT COLLECTIONS BUREAU, each referencing 

separate “accounts” numbers of #4755144, #4755233, and #4755408, again bearing MY 

COPYRIGHTED NAME – without my prior authorization – and threatening to ruin my good 

credit and, in turn, causing OTHER HARM, if I did not subscribe to the 

INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE of “call[ing] or writ[ing]”, with EACH being 

CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS committed by COERCION, constituting also 

DOMESTIC TERRORISM. 

 



6 of 35 
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3)  

 
4) In addition – placing the above and below in multiple separate envelopes to PERSISTENTLY 

and TORTUOUSLY FORCE a known disabled man WITHOUT FINGERS OR STATE-

PROVIDED “ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT” FOR OPENING SEALED ENVELOPES to 

LABOR INVOLUNTARILY to address the COERCIVE contents of each envelope – the 

following ADDITIONAL FOUR LETTERS were also mailed out on 1/4/22 by MONUMENT 

HEALTH and its CORPORATE “collection” AGENTS operating as CREDIT 

COLLECTIONS BUREAU, each referencing separate “accounts” numbers of #4754616, 

#4754880, #4754933, and #4755137, again bearing MY COPYRIGHTED NAME – without 

my prior authorization – and threatening to ruin my good credit and, in turn, causing 

OTHER HARM, if I did not subscribe to the INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE of 

“call[ing] or writ[ing]”, with EACH being CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS 

committed by COERCION, constituting also DOMESTIC TERRORISM. 
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5) As if all of the above was not enough HARASSMENT against a man WITHOUT PUBLICLY-

PAID TRANSPORTATION as the means of “responding in writing IN TIMELY FASHION” 

the following FOUR MORE UNDATED LETTERS were also mailed out by MONUMENT 
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HEALTH and its CORPORATE “collection” AGENTS operating as CREDIT 

COLLECTIONS BUREAU,– placing the above and below in multiple separate envelopes to 

PERSISTENTLY and TORTUOUSLY FORCE a known disabled man WITHOUT 

FINGERS OR STATE-PROVIDED “ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT” FOR OPENING 

SEALED ENVELOPES to LABOR INVOLUNTARILY to address the COERCIVE contents 

of each envelope –each referencing separate “accounts” numbers of #4959479, #5037753, 

#5087722, and #5087740 again bearing MY COPYRIGHTED NAME – without my prior 

authorization – and threatening to ruin my good credit and, in turn, causing OTHER 

HARM, if I did not subscribe to the INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE of “call[ing] or 

writ[ing]”, with EACH being CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS committed by 

COERCION, constituting also DOMESTIC TERRORISM. 
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*********************************** 

 



12 of 35 
 

 
 

6) Going then even further on 8/24/22, the following LETTER and ACCOUNTING LEDGER 

DATED 8/23/22 were also mailed out by MONUMENT HEALTH and its CORPORATE 

“collection” AGENT(s) of Joel Stanley (a.k.a. “JOEL STANLEY”) operating as CREDIT 

COLLECTIONS BUREAU,– placing the above and below in a separate envelope to 

PERSISTENTLY and TORTUOUSLY FORCE a known disabled man WITHOUT 

FINGERS OR STATE-PROVIDED “ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT” FOR OPENING 

SEALED ENVELOPES to LABOR INVOLUNTARILY to address the COERCIVE contents 

of that latest envelope –each referencing separate “accounts” bearing MY COPYRIGHTED 

NAME – without my prior authorization – and threatening to ruin my good credit and, in 

turn, causing OTHER HARM, if I did not “ACT TODAY” and subscribe to the 

INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE of “paying the account”) identified only as the SINGLE 

account of 4654373), with this DEMAND being a CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION 

committed by COERCION, constituting also DOMESTIC TERRORISM. 
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The SOCIAL SECURITY ACT requires 

that disabled, poor, and elderly not be 

forced to lose their dignity. Where is the 

“dignity” in compelling a “totally and 

permanently disabled quad-amputee” to 

“apply” for the “privilege” of kissing 

the ass of these CORPORATE 

“FICTIONS”? 
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NOTICE OF NEW INCURRENCE OF DEBTS BASED ON  

PERSISTING CONTRACT AND PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED FEE SCHEDULE 

 

All governments and “licensees” of governments are SUBJECT TO the legislation set forth by the 

legislatures of the STATE and the UNITED STATES by CONTRACT of the PUBLIC TRUST 

between the Sovereign People and those CORPORATE government and their licensed servicing 

CORPORATIONS.   

 

To reinforce these CONTRACTS of the PUBLIC TRUST – and witnessing firsthand the 

contemptuous VIOLATIONS of the PUBLIC TRUST – I, David Schied, as 

“BENEFICIARY” of this PUBLIC TRUST, and as “One of the Sovereign People” as 

GUARANTOR acting on behalf of the Sovereign People as “TAXPAYERS” having “created 

and ordained” the constitutions of the STATE and UNITED STATES as the “PUBLIC 

TRUST” CONTRACT, have provided – and CCB and MONUMENT HEALTH and the 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA as embodied (in part) have accepted by TACIT 

AGREEMENT – my FEE SCHEDULE for servicing this PUBLIC TRUST contract on 

behalf of the Sovereign People as “Taxpayers” funding these CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS of 

the PUBLIC TRUST and seeking to put a “screeching” stop to it.  

 

 

 

THE STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL, THE DSS, AND THE DHS – ACTING THROUGH 

THEIR RESPECTIVE “ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERALS” – ALL KNOW THAT 

FINANCIAL EXPLOITATION OF VULNERABLE ADULTS  

IS CRIMINAL ABUSE 

 

 
 

“Governments” absolutely refuse to admit that the chief 

offenders are the “officers” and “court-appointed 

guardians” of the “DEEP” STATE. In my case, it is the 

“actors and jesters” as AGENTS of the “STATE” as 

manifest in the “trusted” DSS and DHS “arms” of the 

STATE who are GUILTY OF NEGLECT AND ABUSE 

by their refusal to provide me with MEDICAL 

ASSISTANCE (a.k.a. “MEDICAID”) that helps to pay 

for needed SERVICES, EQUIPMENT and 

TRANSPORTATION to ACCESS my community.  
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As shown by many previous pages above, until such time that the CCB was reporting that 

MONUMENT HEALTH had taken the step to establish an “arbitrary and capricious” entry into their 

FRAUDULENT PAPER TRAIL of me as a “debtor” by written assertion of “You paid or were 

credited this” – placing accountability against me by the former and no accountability to either MH or 

CCB in the latter side of the “OR” grammatical qualifier for whatever action was taken on THEIR 

PART – the amounts used against me as FINANCIAL ABUSE were astounding to cause both stressful 

emotion and financial harm to my reputation as a reliably insured “credit” risk and as a medical 

“patient” in a lifetime of need of post-amputations mobility issues and other internal meduicine 

complications otherwise being DENIED FOR SERVICES because of my “inability to pay.”.  

 

In addition to the above-referenced WRITTEN forms of financial harassment, there were near equal 

numbers of harassing telephone calls and messages left by the MONUMENT HEALTH 

“BUSINESS OFFICE” in purported “effort to collect upon” those astounding amounts for which the 

STATE was refusing to pay by support of “MEDICAL ASSISTANCE” (“MEDICAID”) to pay what 

MEDICARE did not pick up on “covered” expenses. This put me into the position of – like with 

having to grovel for TRANSPORTATION services to access my community for the above-

referenced various medical appointments – I was having to beg and borrow for having needed 

other services including needed DENTAL CLEANING AND SURGERY because the STATE 

also refused to provide to me what MEDICARE does not cover and the SOCIAL SECURITY 

ACT otherwise pays to the STATES to provide for their elderly, poor, and disabled. 

 

 

ACCORDING TO MY PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED FEE SCHEDULE – LEDGERED AT 

$2,000,000 PER INCIDENT BASED UPON THE CONSTITUTIONAL, FAIR DEBT 

CREDIT ACT, AND OTHER FEDERAL STATUTORY VIOLATIONS OF MY “CIVIL 

RIGHTS” AND THE ANTICIPATED COSTS OF “COLLECTING” UPON THESE DEBTS 

WHILE UP AGAINST “STATE BAR CRIME SYNDICATE” MEMBERS AND CORRUPT 

STATE AND UNITED STATES COURTS – THE DEBTS INCURRED BY THE ABOVE ARE 

FACTORED AS FOLLOWS AS BEING ADDITIONALLY OWED BY ALL OF YOU AS 

“CO-TRUSTEES” OF MY “BENEFICIARY” SERVICES 

 

From 10/28/21 through 8/23/22 referencing separate “accounts” numbers of: 

 

#4753823 – $2,000,000           #4754350 – $2,000,000             #4754399 – $2,000,000 

#4755144 – $2,000,000           #4755233 – $2,000,000             #4755408 – $2,000,000 

#4754616 – $2,000,000           #4754880 – $2,000,000             #4754933 – $2,000,000 

#4755137 – $2,000,000           #4754373 – $2,000,000 

 

   2,000,000 

            x 11 

 22,000,000             

           2,000,000 

YOU PAID OR WERE CREDITED THE EQUIVALENT OF TEN (10) 

HARASSING CALLS ($20,000,000)  
 

YOU ONLY OWE 
 

11 harassing calls 
 

     22,000,000 

  

 $44,000,000 

  

 $24,000,000 

   PAY IMMEDIATELY 
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UPDATED FEE SCHEDULE  

(as of 4/30/22)  

 
Again, in reiteration of what I had written to YOU on 10/28/21, I had refrained from charging 

anything in GOOD FAITH that YOU would honor the terms of my first correspondence (which was 

earlier in 2021 as addressed to Matthew Banton (and/or MATTHEW BANTON) and Nancy Stone 

(and/or NANCY STONE) and leave me alone and in peace to take care of my own needs in 

accordance with the recommendations and prescriptions of my doctor, who appears to me to be 

acting in accordance with the standards set by the Medical Community for treating a recent 

“totally and permanently disabled quad-amputee”. However, YOU ALL have nevertheless 

persisted to harass and threaten me even further, as shown above and AFTER that previous 

SERVICING CONTRACT was initiated by YOU without your rebuttal and, consequently, by 

your silence in TACIT AGREEMENT with these TERMS and COUNTERCLAIMS.  
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IT’S THE STATE’S DUTY TO ENSURE THAT “TOTALLY AND PERMANENTLY 

DISABLED” ARE PROPERLY EVALUATED AND “PERMANENTLY” CARED FOR 

UNDER THE TERMS WRITTEN BY THE U.S. CONGRESS UNDER THE  

SOCIAL SECURITY ACT 
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 For more EVIDENCE, see the DOCUMENTARY VIDEO posted into the PUBLIC RECORD at: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QS-ukmfvuCY 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QS-ukmfvuCY
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IN FACT, MY EVIDENCE AGAINST THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA PROVES THAT 

THE “ÐEEP STATE AGENTS” WORKING FOR THEIR “DEEP STATE PRINCIPALS” OF 

THE “DEPARTMENTS” OF “SOCIAL SERVICES” AND “HUMAN SERVICES” HAVE 

BEEN IN GROSS VIOLATIONS OF THEIR OWN DUTIES TO REPORT EACH OTHER 

FOR “NEGLECT” AND THE “FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE” AS 

THE “JOINT TRUSTEES” OF THE GOVERNMENTS’ “TRUST CONTRACT” BETWEEN 

THE “UNITED STATES” AND THE “STATES” UNDER THE SOCUAL SECURITY ACT 

(AS AMENDED)        
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The “cause” leading to my loss of both 

(2) legs and seven (7) fingers in 2018 is 

reasonably due to an “INJURY” that 

cannot possibly be cared for properly 

when the patient is FORCED by the 

“DEEP STATE” AGENTS to forgo 

treatments because of a DENIAL OF 

PAID TRANSPORTATION, the 

refusal of the STATE to furnish 

electronic wheelchairs; or to even 

reimburse for costs to maintain 

functional performance to wheelchairs 

and prosthetic legs and diseased 

“stumps” left on the body. 

The “DEEP STATE” ACTORS 

do not give one iota of care, as 

“CO-TRUSTEES” of funds 

issued to them by the federal 

government; even despite my 

extraordinarily high level of 

“self-advocacy” in reporting 

DISCRIMINATION Instead, 

they RETALIATE. 

“Self-Advocacy” means nothing to the 

“DEEP STATE” PRINCIPALS of the 

STATE such as GOVERNOR Kristi 

Noem, the ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Jason Ravnsborg, DHS SECRETARY 

Shawnie Rechtenbaugh, and DSS 

SECRETARY Laurie Gill. They refuse to 

“answer” written COMPLAINTS, and 

they “weaponize” their respective 

“assistant attorney generals” – as all being 

STATE BAR (CRIME SYNDICATE) 

members – to repeatedly DENY “OPEN 

RECORDS REQUESTS” for documents 

submitted by me under the laws of 

“government transparency”; and they 

RAILROAD “Due Process Hearings” 

when conducting their so-called  

“ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.” 

“Self-Advocacy” should means something 

more to Dr. Daniel Berens, D.O. than to 

repeatedly postpone reporting my 

detailed COMPLAINTS to him as my 

“trusted” and “licensed” health care 

professional – that I am being DENIED 

corrective lenses, DENIED dental 

cleanings, being DENIED reimbursement 

on wheelchair batteries, being DENIED 

care for amputated “stumps” and need 

prosthetic legs – than to claim that I am “a 

victim of my own success” and/or to delay 

reporting for many weeks and/or months.  
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“Self-Advocacy” should means something 

more to GOVERNOR Kristi Noem, the 

ATTORNEY GENERAL Jason 

Ravnsborg, DHS SECRETARY Shawnie 

Rechtenbaugh, and DSS SECRETARY 

Laurie Gill … especially when the elderly 

and disabled “self-advocate” has the 

demonstrated intelligence, educational 

background, disability training, and 

organizational capability to SUPPORT 

HIS CLAIMS WITH EVIDENCE of 

DISCRIMINATION, RETALIATION, 

and other “RICO” CRIMES of 

“DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS UNDER 

COLOR OF” LAW / PROCEDURE / 

OFFICE OF AUTHORITY.  

Simply publishing the AFFIRMATIVE 

DUTY of these “CO-TRUSTEES” 

operating as STATE and UNITED 

STATES “officers” and “agents” does 

NOT automatically grant them 

“immunity” from civil and criminal 

prosecutions when they REFUSE to 

follow their own policies and 

procedures, and/or the use “procedure” 

to undermine “substance” by way of 

“weaponized due process” to yield results 

opposite of those intended by the 

procedures themselves.  

See the “ACCARDI 

DOCTRINE” and 

the “RULES 

ENABLING ACT” 
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MORE RECENTLY, I RECORDED THAT DR. Daniel Berens, HIS AGENTS, AND/OR THE 

AGENTS OF MONUMENT HEALTH – DESPITE AGREEING THAT THEY HAD THE 

LEGAL REASON, AND THE RESPONSIBILITY, OF REPORTING “ABUSE AND 

NEGLECT OF A VULNERABLE AND DISABLED ADULT” TO 

AUTHOROTIES OF THE “STATE” (AS I HAD PREVIOUSLY REPORTED TO HIM IN 

HIS OFFICE AND IN THE COMPANY OF WITNESSES BY PHONE BY WAY OF MY 

OWN “SELF-ADVOCACY” – NEVERTHELESS REPORTED BACK TO ME THAT DR. 

Berens HAD INSTEAD MADE HIS “REPORT OF NEGLECT AND ABUSE” TO THE DSS’ 

TOLL FREE NUMBER FOR REPORTING “CHILD NEGLECT AND ABUSE” 

 
THE FOLLOWIN IS THE “LEDGER” OF INDIVIDUAL ACTIONS THAT I TOOK TO 

HOLD Dr. Daniel Berens AND MONUMENT HEALTH Up to the LEGAL STANDARD, 

FOR WHICH THE “RECORDS” I HAVE SUGGEST THAT REPORTING “ABUSE AND 

NEGLECT OF A VULNERABLE ADULT” TO “CHILD PROTECTION” SERVICE 

AGENCIES BRINGS FORTH THE QUESTION OF MEDICAL “MALPRACTICE”  

AND/OR OTHER “NEGLIGENCE” (IN FAILURE TO PROPER FOLLOW-UP) LIABILITY  

 

1) On 7/13/22, I spoke in-person with Dr. Berens while HE WAS BEING PAID to provide to me 

with MEDICAL SERVICES in response to reporting to him that I had many medical needs that 

were not being attended or serviced – including numerous SAFETY and HEALTH HAZARDS 

being forced upon me in my home environment BECAUSE THE “AGENTS” AND 

“PRINCIPALS” OF THE “STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA” were DISCRIMINATINGLY 

RETALIATING against me by taking away (since April 2022) assigned people to assist me once 

weekly for TRANSPORTATION, for CHORE SERVICES, and other things around the home 

such as vacuuming, meal preparation, grocery shopping, and other general cleaning around the 

home, making the home environment unsanitary and dangerous for me attempting to work with 

sharp food-cutting utensils without fingers or other ADAPTIVE EQUIPMENT supplied by the 

STATE, which was also reported the previous year and a half as illegally  DENYING ME 

NEEDED “MEDICAL ASSISTANCE.” In entering Dr. Beren’s office, I handed his nurse a copy 

of the following LIST OF MEDICAL NEEDS to which I was being DEPRIVED because of 

“inability to pay;” which Dr. Berens entered the room with that LIST in his hands stating, 

“What is this?” (He kept that copy of the list afterwards.)  
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2) On 7/27/22, I AGAIN spoke in-person with Dr. Berens while HE WAS BEING PAID to provide 

to me with MEDICAL SERVICES in response to reporting to him that I had many medical needs 

that were not being attended or serviced – including numerous SAFETY and HEALTH 

HAZARDS being forced upon me in my home environment BECAUSE THE “AGENTS” AND 

“PRINCIPALS” OF THE “STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA” were DISCRIMINATINGLY 

RETALIATING against me, I asked him if he had yet done as I asked in reporting “NEGLECT 

AND ABUSE” on my behalf as I had requested earlier in the month and he responded by 

stating that HE HAD NOT YET DONE SO. Therefore, I reiterated my request, reporting that I 

believed there to be both SAFETY and HEALTH hazards at home about which I had also been 

“self-reporting” to the STATE to no avail. I also informed Dr. Berens that I had also taken my 

CLAIMS to the CIRCUIT COURT, naming the SOUTH DAKOTA “DEEP STATE” actors 

discriminatingly depriving me of these very important “daily living” needs, to additionally 

include TRANSPORTATION, as well as all other items on the previous list provided to him.  

 

In those last five (5) minutes of that appointment, I asked Dr. Berens to respond to my pointing 

out that three months earlier he took no action when I had reported to him through his “triage 

nurse Rene” that the STATE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES (Kelli Werner) had 

deceptive used his (Dr. Berens’) name, reputation, and career in an effort to fraudulently 

trick me into allowing them to come into my home by her FALSE CLAIM that he (Dr. 

Berens] had provided a “referral” for help from the STATE when he had otherwise made 

no such referral – i.e., the DHS agent Kelli Werner was attempting to deceive me in order to 

again determine a level of “HUMAN” need for BATHING and DRESSING (instead of evaluating 

my needs for adaptive EQUIPMENT) as they had done previously while DENYING me 

MEDICAID under claim that I was being DISQUALIFIED for my ability to “bath and dress [my] 

self” (to which Dr. Berens had laughed a year earlier while stating to me that, in his “progressive” 

but “discriminatory” view against perceived “privileged white males”, I “was a victim of my own 

success” as an Anglo-American disabled quad-amputee) – yet when I have asked him (Dr. 

Berens) myself to report “abuse and neglect” (in response to my reporting to him the 

DISCRIMINATORY treatment, the allowance of FINANCIAL ABUSES, and the SAFETY 

AND HEALTH HAZARDS at my home due to the DHS retaliating against me for taking my 

previous CLAIMS about their DERELICTION and CRIMINAL NEGLIGENCE in 

DENIAL OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE/MEDICAID to the JUDICIAL BRANCH from the 

equally derelict and negligent EXECUTIVE BRANCH), Dr. Berens has also done nothing in 

relaying my reports of these TRUTHS to his medical associates and STATE “law 

enforcement” authorities to provide me with the REMEDIES that are needed to alleviate 

these serious problems of “NEGLECT AND ABUSE” by these STATE agents.  

 

The fuller background story behind all of this was produced as a three (3) hour documentary video 

with RECORDED meetings and telephone calls depicting the CRIMINAL MALFEASANCE of 

the related STATE ACTORS as “AGENTS” and “PRINCIPALS” using “procedure over 

substance” to DISCRIMINATE then RETALIATE against me by creating the conditions for this 

NEGLECT and ABUSE through the above-described FINANCIAL ABUSES, and the SAFETY 

AND HEALTH HAZARDS at my home. That DOCUMENTARY VIDEO is posted into the 

PUBLIC RECORD at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QS-ukmfvuCY 

 

We discussed during the last 5 minutes of my appointment on 7/27/22 how, around April, the  

DHS had used Dr. Berens name, reputation, and career to COERCE me into allowing them into 

my home to “qualify” me for a “NON-MEDICAID” DHS “program” based on FRAUD. (similar 

to what they had done for the entirety of the previous year based upon their evaluation of my 

need for strictly “HUMAN” SERVICES, and without proper consideration of either my need for 

INDEPENDENCE or my needs for EQUIPMENT (instead of a “personal butler” for 

maintaining my “Least Restrictive Environment” AT TAXPAYER EXPENSE).    

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QS-ukmfvuCY


26 of 35 
 

 

When (on 7/27/22) Dr. Berens said that he would not even know who to call and asked if I 

had a contact person or number, I stated that the “justice delayed is justice denied” insolence 

of the DSS has brought me to taking this entire matter out of the EXECUTIVE BRANCH 

and placing it into the hands of the JUDICIAL BRANCH; but that if he needed my help in 

locating a number for help to abused and neglected disabled adults, for him to let me know. 

I also stated, “Abuse and Neglect hotlines are out there and that is what I am reporting [to 

him]”. His bottom line was that he “[was] not sure” whether he would call or not (because he 

had never done so before); promising to “talk with DSS when [he[ get[s] some time”. 

 

3) On 8/4/22 – per a phone call back to me from Dr. Daniel Berens’ “triage nurse Rene” on 8/11/22 

citing on RECORD what she had found in the MONUMENT HEALTH “chart” on/for me – Dr. 

Daniel Berens had personally stuck a note in chart; and Rene read to me verbatim from that note 

stating that, “[Dr. Berens wrote] that he did speak with a LAWRENCE COUNTY DEPARTMENT 

OF SOCIAL SERVICES and will have a supervisor contact [David Schied] to discuss where 

[David Schied] is in [his] application for MEDICAID, and what services [he] may qualify for, and 

what can be done for [him] for [his] needs. [And then he wrote] Then [Dr. Berens] will have a 

call back from the DSS supervisor after the discussion with [David Schied] to see what next step 

Dr. Berens needs to do.” Rene stated that Dr. Berens’ note did not include the specific name of 

the “supervisor” that he purportedly had spoken with.  

 

4) On 8/11/22 – I spoke with “triage nurse Rene” about the FACT that despite it having been over a 

year since I arrived to South Dakota from out-of-state, the MONUMENT HEALTH “chart” for 

me still has not shown that Dr. Berens had ever issue a “full physical” for me; and that – per the 

list (i.e., see above) that I gave to Dr. Berens a full month prior on 7/13/22 and even though I had 

spoken again with him on 7/27/22 and made subsequent phone calls to the office about needing to 

schedule a full “annual” physical – that I still did not have such a full physical scheduled.  

 

I also reminded “triage nurse Rene” about our RECORD of previous conversations from months 

prior (which are also depicted in the DOCUMENTARY VIDEO referenced at the bottom of the 

previous page above verbatim) in which DHS “STATE AGENT” Kelli Werner had abused her 

DEEP STATE position and made the FALSE CLAIM that Dr. Berens had provided a “referral” 

to the STATE for evaluation and “HUMAN” SERVICES when he otherwise had not. I also 

informed “triage nurse Rene” that in the aftermath of exposing that CRIMINAL CORRUPTION 

that the DEEP STATE AGENTS of the STAT OF SOUTH DAKOTA had RETALIATED against 

me by canceling what “homemaker/chore services” that I was receiving the previous year, creating 

HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS at my home, and giving me cause to report such NEGLECT 

AND ABUSE by these STATE AGENTS to Dr. Berens, requesting that he simply do for me what 

the STATE had LIED about in saying that he had already done for me when he otherwise had not. 

I then told “triage nurse Rene” that my purpose in calling this day of 8/11/22 was to find out if Dr. 

Berens had actually made such a “referral” to the appropriate agency of the STATE after our last 

two direct conversations.  

 

In looking through “my” chart (which I never see and only MONUMENT HEALTH creates and 

maintains), “triage nurse Rene” stated that she saw no reference whatsoever to such a “referral.” 

I then informed “triage nurse Rene” that prior to scheduling a full “physical” with Dr. Berens, I 

wished for her to get with Dr. Berens about his apparent lack of support to my concerns as a “totally 

and permanently disabled quad-amputee” man and “vulnerable adult” and get back with me since 

I needed to know more about my relationship with this doctor before deciding to continue 

with such a man who refuses both to do anything about the STATE using his name, 

reputation, and professional career in effort to COERCE me into some form of “involuntary” 

action without being “fully informed” or even “truthfully informed”; while it would appear 
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that this same doctor would not assist me in properly bringing forth my own TRUTHFUL 

CLAIMS about being NEGLECTED AND ABUSED by these very same STATE AGENTS.  

 

It was after our discussion of all of the above, and with my emphasizing that this matter of 

NEGLECT AND ABUSE was so important that I wished her to talk with Dr. Berens 

immediately and get back with me later in the day, that “triage nurse Rene” finally admitted 

that “[she} should have told me much earlier in the conversation that Dr. Berens is out of the 

office on vacation and will not be back until the [August] 17th.” In ending my conversation with 

her, I provided “triage nurse Rene” with an update to my DENTAL NEEDS by stating that a local 

church had stepped up to assist me in dealing with the gaping hole in the front of my face with two 

missing teeth in the front (and with tooth fragment still stuck in my gums), which had occurred 

since the beginning of this 2022 year.  

 

5) On 8/11/22, “triage nurse Rene” called me back later in the afternoon stating that she had “found 

a note in ‘my’ chart” in which Dr. Berens had telephoned the “DSS SUPERVISOR IN LAWRENCE 

COUNTY”. The details of that 2-minute follow-up call while Dr. Berens was on vacation is covered 

on the previous page under the LEDGER entry for 8/4/22. 

 

6) On 8/16/22, I received an unsolicited phone call from “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s 

CLINICAL ASSISTANT” who stated that she too had found the RECORDS ENTRY showing that 

“Dr. Berens [indeed] DID contact the DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES and spoke with 

one of the supervisors; and ‘THEY’ said they were going to get a hold of [me, David Schied] and 

he had done that on the fourth [4th]of August ” In response, to this verification, I informed “Kay 

Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” that in the past two weeks “nobody has reached out to me 

from the DSS” and that previously “triage nurse Rene” had mentioned that the “DSS 

SUPERVISOR” had specifically resided at the LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEVEL of 

LAWRENCE COUNTY. In reading directly from the RECORD, “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. 

Beren’s clinical assistant” reaffirmed Rene’s assertion by stating, “It looks like he [Dr. Berens] 

spoke with the LAWRENCE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES … spoke to the 

supervisor … ‘THEY’ were to contact David to discuss where he is in his application with 

MEDICAID and to discuss for other services that he would qualify for. And then he said that he 

[Dr. Berens] will get a  call back from ‘the supervisor’ to discuss ‘next steps’ … but he’s [Dr. 

Berens has] been out of the office for about [the past] ten [10] days.”  

 

In what amounted to only a 4-minute phone conversation, I explained to “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn 

as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” that in the world of personal accountability for actions, 

vagueness does not count and that CORPORATE/FICTIONAL “TITLES do not mean a whole 

lot;” so I asked if Dr. Berens had “included the NAME of somebody [at the DSS] that was 

ACCOUNTABLE for that phone call. “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” 

replied that Dr. Berens had NOT provided the actual name of the so-called “SUPERVISOR” 

with whom he claimed to have spoken. She then quickly added that she “had gotten to speak 

with him yet” and that “he [was] not in yet today”. “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical 

assistant” then promised to “talk with him tomorrow and give [me, David Schied] a call back”; 

HOWEVER, SHE NEVER CALLED BACK in such follow-up.  

 

Before hanging up on 8/16/22, I also secured her promise that SINCE DR/ BERENS had also 

apparently grossly neglected to document the exact PHONE NUMBER that he had called to 

reach that “UNNAMED ‘LAWRENCE COUNTY DSS SUPERVISOR’” that she would get 

that number also from Dr. Berens so that I may properly do a “follow-up” myself ,,, since I 

had heard nothing whatsoever from that “supervisor” as purportedly promised by that UNNAMED 

DSS individual to Dr. Berens on or before 8/4/22. Before hanging up, “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn 

as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” also added that she had PERSONALLY WITNESSED Dr. 
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Berens “talking on the phone with the DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES” during that 

purported conversation with the LAWRENCE COUNTY DSS “SUPERVISOR.” “Kay Lynn 

or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” then promised a second time to speak to Dr. Berens 

the following day and give me a call back with the name of the “DSS Supervisor” and the phone 

number at which that “DSS Supervisor” was purportedly contacted by Dr. Berens; YET SHE 

NEVER FOLLOWED THROUGH WITH THAT PROMISE the next day as promised – nor 

even the next WEEK – in spite of the FACT that I had sincerely and profusely expressed my 

gratefulness at finding out that Dr. Berens had (purportedly) been supportive enough to 

make that telephone “referral” on my behalf, while reiterating the IMPORTANCE of my 

having names and numbers for proper follow-up in case the DERELICT “CO-TRUSTEES” 

as “DSS AGENTS OF THE DEEP STATE” should fail (again) their legal obligations to assist 

me as the “BENEFICIARY” of both the MEDICAL system and the WELFARE system in 

place for that very purpose. 

 

7) On 8/18/22, I received a call from “Jessy from Dr. Berens’ office” leaving a message on my 

voicemail service with a lab result. She left no word at all about the information that “Kay Lynn 

or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” had promised two days before that was one day 

overdue back to me. So, I telephoned Dr. Berens’ office and “Angela a receptionist” got put on 

hold for seven (7) minutes before being told that nobody was answering my call at Dr. Berens’ 

office. Angela took a detailed message that I was calling “Jessy from Dr. Berens’ office” in follow-

up to being told the previous two days prior (8/16/22) that I would receive a call back the day 

before (8/17/22) with the relevant information that Dr. Berens’ office had promised. 

 

8) On 8/19/22, “Shaylee from Dr. Berens’ office” said that she could not locate ““Kay Lynn or Kate 

Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” but that she had seen her earlier in that office.  Gave a 

message to “Shaylee from Dr. Berens’ office”, who told me that she will look more for “Kay 

Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” and give her the message and ask her to 

give me a call back in follow-up to her unkept promise from two days prior.  

 

9) On 8/25/22, after waiting another week and a full nine days for “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. 

Beren’s clinical assistant” to return my call with the information that she grossly neglected to 

retrieve for me from Dr. Berens with the phone number and contact person’s name that he had 

purportedly spoke with as the so-called “LAWRENCE COUNTY DSS SUPERVISOR,” a 

receptionist named “Kelly from Dr. Berens’ office” again placed me on hold as the caller 

attempting once again to contact “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” for 

that same information. Eventually “Kelly from Dr. Berens’ office” came back to take yet another 

message from me while stating that she is “not getting a response from them so they must be in 

with a patient.” “Kelly from Dr. Berens’ office” took a detailed message in my wanting the specific 

name and phone number from Dr. Berens that he as referenced as purportedly using to call in a 

“report of abuse and neglect” on my behalf to the “LAWRENCE COUNTY DSS SUPERVISOR” 

that “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” had otherwise promised to retrieve 

for me about 10 days prior but who had still not properly followed up with me about with a return 

phone call as promised. “Kelly from Dr. Berens’ office” stated that she would the pass that message 

along to “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” along with my request for a 

call back about the same. 

 

10) On 8/25/22, a while after leaving the above-referenced message with “Kelly from Dr. Berens’ 

office”, “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” telephoned me back stating, “I 

spoke with Dr. Berens about the situation with the DSS that he had called the NEGLECT … 

and he told me that he put in a note that he had called and talked to a supervisor. HE DOESN’T 

REMEMBER THE NAME OF THE SUPERVISOR; BUT THE PHONE NUMBER THAT HE 

CALLED WAS … 877-244-0864.” When I confirmed with “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. 
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Beren’s clinical assistant” that the number that she had just given to me was the very number that 

Dr. Berens had called in speaking to that UNNAMED supervisor, she REAFFIRMED THAT 

THE NUMBER – 877-244-0864 – WAS THE VERY ONE THAT DR. BERENS HAD 

CALLED. Then, when I asked “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” to 

send me a copy of that note by Dr. Berens to which she referred, she told me that she would 

NOT and that I would instead need to do the work myself to “get a hold of [MONUMENT 

HEALTH] MEDICAL RECORDS because [she] can’t [administratively] print these off of the 

computer”. 

 

                       
 

11) On that same day of 8/25/22, and immediately following my having received the phone number 

confirmed by “Kay Lynn or Kate Lynn as Dr. Beren’s clinical assistant” as the number for the 

“DSS SUPERVISOR” called by Dr. Berens on my behalf, I made a long-awaited follow-up call 

the number given to me of 877-244-0844. That call began with an automated service telling me 

as the caller that this was NOT the phone number of the DSS for “ADULT PROTECTIVE 

SERVICES”; but it was instead the phone number for the DSS’ “CHILD PROTECTION 

SERVICES”. After a very long twenty (20) minute wait on “hold,” speaking with “CHILD 

PROTECTION Jessica” who eventually answered that line.  

 

As a matter of official RECORD, I explained to “CHILD PROTECTION Jessica” that I was 

following up on my doctor having confirmed that he called this very phone number of 877-244-

0844 on 8/4/22 and speaking on my behalf to a “DSS SUPERVISOR” in lawful report that I – as a 

disabled and elderly individual – was being “neglected and abused” by this woman’s fellow 

“DEEP STATE” AGENTS. I stated right away that I was out to locate who it was that was the 

“DSS SUPERVISOR” who spoke with my doctor (in front of the “witness” to that call who had 

given me this number). “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” replied 

right away stating that “because we are CHILD PROTECTION we do not get involved with 

adults” (even though the laws cited in this instant letter show that ALL social services 
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professionals and administrators operating under have CRIMINAL PENALTIES for their 

failure to respond to MANDATORY REPORTING regulations under the STATE laws). She 

instead attempted to COERCE me into doing HER WORK of reporting, while looking for the 

ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES phone number.  

 

When I explained to “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” that I was not 

looking to be “forwarded” to a different AGENCY, but that I had RECORDS from my doctor’s 

office that he had indeed spoken with a DSS SUPERVISOR doing an “INTAKE” from my doctor 

on “neglect and abuse” against me as an adult at the very number that she was answering – 

regardless of whatever rhetoric she was that day spewing about what she “does” or “does not” 

typically do, “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” began to conduct 

her own “intake” by asking me if I was an adult (reporting “neglect and abuse” AGAIN this 

day to the DSS in follow-up as the SUBJECT of the previous report of “neglect and abuse” 

on 8/4/22 by my doctor to the “DSS SUPERVISOR”) and logging in the proper spelling of 

my first and last name .   

 

Even after accepting my “ORAL REPORT OF NEGLECT AND ABUSE AS A DISABLED 

ELDERLY ADULT”, “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” 

REFUSED to forward anything of my own report of “neglect and abuse” to HER as the 

AGENT of the DSS. Instead, - knowing that my call with her was being RECORDED – she 

again attempted to COERCE me into diverting my attention to a separate DEPARTMENT 

(“DHS”) altogether by FORCING ME TO DO HER WORK of calling “DAKOTA AT 

HOME” that purportedly (i.e., she provided me with no supporting evidence but her own 

words just like my doctor’s office) “take[s] care of ‘abuse and neglect’ for adults.” The number 

that she gave me for DAKOTA AT HOME was 1-833-663-9673.  

 

Again, I reiterated that I had RECORDED three (3) separate occasions of calls with my doctor’s 

office in which my doctor was certain in providing me with the phone number being answered by 

“CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” as the line he had instead called 

and received a detailed “INTAKE” by a “DHS SUPERVISOR” and NOT a “DAKOTA AT HOME” 

or “DAH SUPERVISOR”. “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” 

agreed that, given her assertions on a RECORDED LINE, that my doctor would have most 

likely NOT actually called the “CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES” and spoken with any 

“DSS SUPERVISOR”, she contended that I – as a “totally and permanently disabled quad-

amputee” – should otherwise be doing the WORK MYSELF in using her own RECORDED 

TESTIMONY against the MONUMENT HEALTH doctor who otherwise appeared to have 

LIED about his actions IN VIOLATION OF THE LAWS MANDATING THAT HE REPORT 

THESE CRIMES WITHIN 24 HOURS.  

 

“CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” then resumed further her 

own “INTAKE” with further questioning on whether or not I had “any kids in the home.” 

Next, she told me that she needed to also “check one more placeI,” virtually admitting that 

she does not know about everything that comes into the DSS through the phone number that 

was given to me by my doctor as the line he had called to reach the “DSS SUPERVISOR” 

(i.e., as shown by the graphic EVIDENCE many pages back, the DAKOTA AT HOME is 

affiliated with the STATE’s “DHS” not the STATE’s “DSS”); so she stated to me (while 

typing) that she was “e-mailing [her] TEAM as well [to include her own “DSS 

SUPERVISOR”].  

 

I then reiterated that, “According to my doctor, somebody from this office has 

MISREPRESENTED themselves at this phone number – calling themselves a ‘DSS 

SUPERVISOR’ and doing a FULL INTAKE on ME, through him (i.e., my doctor), on 8/4/22; 
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and this is NOT ACCEPTIBLE for this [discrepancy in RECORDED AGENCY testimonies) to 

be going on.” 

 

“CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” then asked to INTAKE my 

phone number “just in case [she’s] missing something on [her] end … [she] can call me back 

in follow-up.” I only gave her my phone number (in my apparently calling a “CHILD ABUSE 

AND NEGLECT HOTLINE”) on condition that my PRIVATE cell phone number NOT be made 

part of and CORPORATE or GOVERNMENT RECORD associated with “child abuse.” As a matter 

of preference, I informed “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” that, 

since I am establishing my own set of (more credible) “OFFICIAL RECORDS”, that any 

future correspondence with the DSS be placed into WRITING and gave her my e-mail 

address requesting that “she send to me the results of your findings.” On the RECORDED 

LINE she again AGREED (on 8/25/22) to sending me the results of her finding, completing 

her INTAKE with my e-mail address.   

 

“CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or Somers” then concluded the call by 

stating that she would be checking with her “DSS TEAM” to see if any UNNAMED 

individuals had spoken with my (UNNAMED in this RECORDED call) doctor and get back 

with me IN WRITING with the results of her own INTERNAL investigation into this 

number. She then reiterated that the ALTERNATE number that she had just given me for 

“DAKOTA AT HOME” was the “ADULT HOTLINE” for reporting “neglect and abuse” of adults.   

 

12) After hanging up from speaking with “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE Jessica Summers or 

Somers”, I conducted further research that showed the FACT that SOMEBODY WAS LYING 

TO ME about having spoken to and RECEIVED AN “INTAKE” FROM the “DSS 

SUPERVISOR at the phone number of 877-244-0844 on 8/4/22. For this reason – amongst 

many others – I AM ASSESSING MY “$2,000,000 / PER INCIDENT” COST IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH MY FEE SCHEDULE (that’s $2,000,000 for the doctor’s 

MONUMENT HEALTH “MALPRACTICE” and another $2,000,000 for the DSS’ 

“MALFEASANCE” in the VIOLATIONS OF MANDATORY REPORTING of each) – in 

acting on behalf of the Sovereign People as STATE and UNITED STATES “TAXPAYERS”, 

as well as on my own behalf as “BENEFICIARY” of the WELFARE and of the “NEGLECT 

AND ABUSE HOTLINE” systems set up by the STATE that are in apparent 

DYSFUNCTION; particularly given the FACT that “CHILD PROTECTION INTAKE 

Jessica Summers or Somers” NEVER FOLLOWED THROUGH WITH HER PROMISE TO 

PROVIDE ME WRITTEN RESULTS OF HER (INTERNAL) INVESTIGATION after 

getting with the rest of her “TEAM.”  

 

Notwithstanding everything I have provided to you already, 

please AGAIN take note that THE ACTIVITIES YOU ARE 

CONSPIRING TOGETHER TO UNDERTAKE 

AGAINST ME CONSTITUTES UNWARRANTED 

“FORCED LABOR” – a criminal violation of the laws for 

which YOU (not your CORPORATIONS) could receive 20 

YEARS in prison (while your CORPORATIONS’ 

“shareholders” will be busy paying against my CLAIMS IN 
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COMMERCE against your “forced labor” of an 

ELDERLY, POOR, and totally and permanently 

DISABLED quad-amputee living on PUBLIC WELFARE.  

(See next page for the specific federal code) 
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“CLAIMS IN COMMERCE”  

(Updated since 10/28/21 when the “balance owed” was uncontested as $4,000,000)  
 

As you should all know by now, I have long been establishing other CLAIMS AGAINST THE 

STATE that are “inextricably intertwined” with the CRIMES depicted in this instant letter 

addressed to all of you in completion on 9/12/22. The ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS associated 

with that “separate” case jointly in the FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT and the SOUTH DAKOTA 

SUPREME COURT are NOT factored into the CLAIMS being LEDGERED herein.  

 

As YOU should also remember, my CLAIMS AGAINST YOU around 10/28/22 were, 

conservatively, $4,000,000 as shown below: 

 

 

. . .  
YOU NOW OWE $4,000,000. Interest will begin to accrue beginning immediately!  
 

NOW, when factoring in the LATEST CLAIMS as itemized (from page 16 herein) above:  
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ALONG WITH the $4,000,000 assessed (so far) by the 

MONUMENT HEALTH (and Dr. Daniel Berens’) 

MALPRACTICE and DSS MALFEASANCE: 

  
 

YOU NOW OWE $32,000,000. Interest 

will begin to accrue beginning 

immediately!  
 

Please NOTE: Would consider paying YOUR account 

owed if you were allowed to make monthly payments?  

 

$2,000,000 / month for 16 months 

APPLY TODAY (to kiss my sovereign behind)! 

 

If you will include a GOOD FAITH DOWNPAYMENT – 

say $20,000,000 – it will help to get the MONTHLY 

PAYMENT PLAN approved.  

 
As a reminder, any furtherance of any aspect of this matter – including damage to my or “David 

Schied’s”© or “DAVID SCHIED’s” © or “David E Schied’s” © or “DAVID E. SCHIED’s” © 

reputation, credit integrity, or name (as copyrighted in its many varied forms of birthright 

ownership) will result in further CLAIMS made against YOU as a new DEBTOR. For now, you 

must provide me with fully HALF of the amount you now owe, or further STEPS will be taken 

IN FUTURE ATTEMPT TO COLLECT UPON THIS DEBT OWED BY EACH AND EVERY 

ONE OF YOU.  
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Note also that all future labors by me will be charged according to the above-referenced 

“common law jurisdiction” FEE SCHEDULE.  

 

The choice, again, is yours under this UNREBUTTED and ONGOING 2021 CONTRACT, to 

which YOU HAVE ALREADY TACITLY ACQUIESCED.  

 

Respectively, 

 

/s/ David Schied ©  

 

Cc.  

Kim Malsam-Rysdon, SECRETARY and SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR for DOH –  

Kim.Malsam-Rysdon@state.sd.us 

Shawnie Rechtenbaugh, SECRETARY and SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR for DHS –  

shawnie.rechtenbaugh@state.sd.us  

Laurie Gill – SECRETARY and SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR for DSS –  

DSSInfo@state.sd.us  

Mary Rea – mary.rea@state.sd.us  

Leslie Lowe – leslie.lowe@state.sd.us  

Rogine Page – rogine.page@state.sd.us  

Laura (Nord) Charter – laura.charter@state.sd.us ; laura.nord@state.sd.us  

Sharon Maher – Sharon.Maher@state.sd.us  

Nancy Giovanetti – nancy.giovanetti@state.sd.us  

Jennifer Lewis – jennifer.lewis@state.sd.us  

Val Clauser – val.clauser@state.sd.us  

SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES – PROGRAM INTEGRITY 

ProgramIntegrity@state.sd.us 

John Osburn – ADMINISTRATOR, SOUTH DAKOTA DEPT. OF HEALTH, OFFICE OF 

HEALTH PROTECTION – john.osburn@state.sd.us 

 

Senator Mike Rounds – james_selchert@rounds.senate.gov  
Congressman Dusty Johnson – katy.murray1@mail.house.gov  
State Rep. Mary Fitzgerald – mary.fitzgerald@sdlegislature.gov   
State Rep. Scott Odenbach – scott.odenbach@sdlegislature.gov  
Assistant Attorney General Jenna Howell – via DHS SECRETARY Shawnie Rechtenbaugh 

  shawnie.rechtenbaugh@state.sd.us  and    Jenna.Howell@state.sd.us  

State Attorney Jeremy Lippert – via DSS SECRETARY Laurie Gill 

  DSSInfo@state.sd.us and Jeremy.Lippert@state.sd.us  

 

… and to the respective CLERK(s) OF COURT of the FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT in 

LAWRENCE COUNTY and to the SOUTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT in Case # 22-166; as 

well as LAWRENCE COUNTY COMMISSIONER Bob Ewing for his own reference, and 

forwarding to the LAWRENCE COUNTY SHERIFF Brian Dean as the county’s authorized 

“law enforcement” official for taking REPORTS OF “NEGLECT AND ABUSE” purportedly 

“filed” by Dr. Daniel Berens as PROVEN by MONUMENT HEALTH RECORDS and my own 

RECORDS of his AGENTS’ assertions about such as an “oral” (to “LAWRENCE COUNTY 

DSS”) and “written” (MONUMENT HEALTH “chart” in the copyrighted name of “David 

Schied”) filing.  
 

… and to other interested Sovereign American People and “TAXPAYERS” of the STATE OF SOUTH 

DAKOTA and the UNITED STATES.  
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